

# **ABB A/S**

Meterbuen 33, DK-2740 Skovlunde

CVR no. 31 37 17 16

## Annual report 2019

Approved at the Company's annual general meeting on 12 May 2020.

Chairman:

.....

## Contents

<b>Statement by Management on the annual report</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>Independent auditor's report</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>Management's review</b>	<b>5</b>
Financial highlights	5
<b>Financial statements 1 January – 31 December</b>	<b>9</b>
Income statement	9
Balance sheet	10
Statement of changes in equity	12
Notes	13

## Statement by Management on the annual report

Today, the Board of Directors and the Executive Board have discussed and approved the annual report of ABB A/S for the financial year 1 January – 31 December 2019.

The annual report has been prepared in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.

In our opinion, the financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Company at 31 December 2019 and of the results of the Company's operations for the financial year 1 January – 31 December 2019.

Further, in our opinion, the Management's review gives a fair review of the development in the Company's operations and financial matters and the results of the Company's operations and financial position.

We recommend that the annual report be approved at the annual general meeting.

Skovlunde, 12 May 2020

Executive Board:

.....  
Bjarne Tvede  
CEO

Board of Directors:

.....  
Pekka Tapio Tiitinen  
Chairman

.....  
Bjarne Tvede

.....  
Morten Gejl Johannesen

.....  
Peter Lyhne Hansen

## Independent auditor's report

To the shareholder of ABB A/S

### Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of ABB A/S for the financial year 1 January – 31 December 2019 comprising income statement, balance sheet, statement of changes in equity and notes, including accounting policies. The financial statements are prepared in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.

In our opinion, the financial statements give a true and fair view of the Company's assets, liabilities and financial position at 31 December 2019 and of the results of the Company's operations for the financial year 1 January – 31 December 2019 in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.

### Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs) and the additional requirements applicable in Denmark. Our responsibilities under those standards and requirements are further described in the "Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements" section of our report.

We are independent of the Company in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (IESBA Code) and the additional requirements applicable in Denmark, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these rules and requirements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

### Management's responsibility for the financial statements

Management is responsible for the preparation of financial statements that give a true and fair view in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act and for such internal control, that Management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, Management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the financial statements unless Management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

### Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance as to whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs and the additional requirements in Denmark will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements may arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of financial statement users made on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs and the additional requirements applicable in Denmark, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also

- identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the company financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations or the override of internal control.
- obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by Management.

## Independent auditor's report

- conclude on the appropriateness of Management's use of the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the financial statements and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- evaluate the overall presentation, structure and contents of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that gives a true and fair view.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

### Statement on the Management's review

Management is responsible for the Management's review.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the Management's review, and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the Management's review and, in doing so, consider whether the Management's review is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained during the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

Moreover, it is our responsibility to consider whether the Management's review provides the information required under the Danish Financial Statements Act.

Based on the work we have performed, we conclude that the Management's review is in accordance with the financial statements and has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Danish Financial Statement Act. We did not identify any material misstatement of the Management's review.

Copenhagen, 12 May 2020

### KPMG

Statsautoriseret Revisionspartnerselskab  
CVR no. 25 57 81 98

Jon Beck  
State Authorised  
Public Accountant  
mne32169

## Management's review

### Financial highlights

In DKK millions	2019*	2018*	2017*	2016	2015
<b>Key figures</b>					
Revenue	1.758	1.765	1.660	2.465	2.244
Gross profit	378	370	353	427	460
Operating profit	71	76	48	119	116
Profit from financial income and expenses	0	-3	-3	1	3
Profit for the year	53	57	35	94	91
<b>Balance sheet</b>					
Total assets	647	613	622	903	954
Current assets	630	596	604	884	938
Investment in property, tools and equipment	2	2	5	2	3
Equity	267	218	205	254	250
Non-current liabilities	50	40	43	46	50
Current liabilities	330	357	420	603	654
<b>Financial ratios</b>					
Gross margin	21,5%	21,0%	21,3%	17,3%	20,5%
Operating margin	4,0%	4,3%	2,9%	4,8%	5,2%
Current ratio	191	167	144	147	143
Solvency ratio	41,3%	35,6%	33,0%	28,1%	26,2%
Return on equity	21,9%	27,0%	15,3%	37,3%	36,3%
<b>Employees</b>					
Average number of full-time employees	393	406	422	458	503

\* Financial highlights for 2017-2019 reflect continuing operations only.

With reference to section 101(3) of the Danish Financial Statements Acts, the financial highlights for the financial years 2015-2016 reflect both continuing and discontinuing operations.

### Financial ratios

Financial ratios are calculated in accordance with the Danish Finance Society's guidelines on the calculation of financial ratios "Recommendations and Financial Ratios".

The financial ratios stated in the survey of financial highlights have been calculated as follows:

Gross margin	$\frac{\text{Gross profit} \times 100}{\text{Revenue}}$
Operating margin	$\frac{\text{Operating profit (EBIT)} \times 100}{\text{Revenue}}$
Current ratio	$\frac{\text{Current assets} \times 100}{\text{Current liabilities}}$
Solvency ratio	$\frac{\text{Equity, year-end} \times 100}{\text{Total equity and liabilities, year-end}}$
Return on equity	$\frac{\text{Profit for the year} \times 100}{\text{Average equity}}$

## Management's Review

### Presentation of the company

ABB is a technology leader that is driving the digital transformation of industries. With a history of innovation spanning more than 130 years, ABB has four customer-focused, globally leading Businesses: Electrification, Industrial Automation, Motion, and Robotics & Discrete Automation, supported by the ABB Ability™ digital platform. ABB's Power Grids business will be divested to Hitachi in 2020. The legal separation of the Power Grids business in Denmark was executed as of 31 October 2019. ABB operates in more than 100 countries with about 147,000 employees.

ABB A/S develops, manufactures and markets products and services for the manufacturing-, process- and consumer goods industries, supply enterprises, the oil and gas sector and the infrastructure market. At year-end ABB A/S had 396 employees.

### Development in activities and financial position

The market is influenced by increased competition within certain areas. There continues to be increased investments in automation, renewable energy, buildings, e-mobility and data centers. The realised revenue in 2019 was in line with expectations. The Company's income statement from continuing operations for 2019 shows a net profit of TDKK 53,064 and the balance sheet by 31 December 2019 shows a net worth of TDKK 267,296. The result for the year, although slightly below expectations, is considered satisfactory.

### Specific circumstances

Following the 2018 announcement to divest ABB's Power Grids business, ABB A/S has transferred all its activities related to the Power Grids division to a shell company solely owned by the ABB Group. The divestment of the Danish Power Grids business took place, as per plan, on 31 October 2019. The transfer of assets was carried out at market value, and the profit related to sale of goodwill, of TDKK 67,800, has been registered as gains on the sale of business in the discontinuing operations in 2019.

### Uncertainties regarding recognition and measurement

The annual report for ABB A/S for 2019 does not contain material uncertainties regarding recognition and measurement.

### Particular risks

#### *Operating risks*

The company is exposed to the market and operational risks which are usual for the markets we operate in, as well as to risks associated with the company's warranty commitments. It is the opinion of management that the provisions made are sufficient to cover the company's warranty commitments.

#### *Financial risks*

ABB Group has centralised the management of financial risks. The overall objectives and policies for the ABB Group's financial risk management are outlined in a Treasury Policy. The ABB Group only hedges commercial exposures and consequently does not enter into derivative transactions for trading or speculative purpose.

#### *Interest rate risk*

ABB A/S' interest rate risk relates to interest bearing debt and interest-bearing assets. ABB A/S' interest-bearing assets consist mainly of bank deposits and deposit with the ABB Group. ABB A/S' interest rate risk is considered immaterial and is not expected to have a significant impact on ABB A/S' results.

#### *Intellectual capital*

It is the company's objective to possess the latest knowledge. To meet this end, it is crucial that the company continues to be able to recruit and retain highly qualified employees. Therefore, we continuously invest in personal and professional development.

## Management's Review

### Environmental matters

We seek to minimize ABB's environmental footprint and to conduct our business in a socially responsible manner. The ABB Groups commitment to combatting climate change includes limiting the environmental impact of its own operations.

ABB supports the 2015 Paris Agreement and sees it as the linchpin of all efforts to limit global warming and allay the potentially devastating consequences of climate change. Within our own operations, we are working to reduce GHG emissions from fossil energy and transportation, as well as from the handling of sulfur hexafluoride gas (SF6).

### Research and development activities

For more than 130 years, ABB has created technologies that stimulate economic growth and improve people's lives. Today, we remain focused on delivering leading-edge solutions for our customers and are working to further enhance the ecoefficiency of these offerings to support the fight against climate change. Our extensive portfolio of products, solutions and services contributes to the economy and raises people's standard of living, while contributing to delivering the energy efficiency and resource conservation the world needs to achieve the goals of the 2015 Paris Agreement.

### Social responsibility

In accordance with 99(a) of the Danish Financial Statements Act, ABB A/S follows and refers to the ABB Group's Statutory Report on Corporate Social Responsibility, which is published by the Group. The report is available at <https://sustainabilityreport2019.abb.com/>.

Furthermore, a Code of Conduct has been implemented both in the Group and in Denmark; it shows our commitment to act with ethical correct behavior and integrity in any given situation.

### Diversity in the management

The board of directors today consists of four members, of which all are male. The target is to increase the board with one woman within one year and aim to have an equal gender representation within four years, depending on replacements in the board. With this change, the gender distribution would be aligned with 99b requirements for gender composition in the Board. The members of the board are appointed by the parent company, which determines the composition of the board.

Other level of management consists of 10% female managers by year-end. The representation is similar to last year.

Management has decided on a policy to increase the share of the underrepresented gender at other levels of management. The policy contains internal targets for the share of female managers and guidelines for recruiting and maintaining female managers in the company. When recruiting we aim at having one of each gender presented. In addition, we have an annual process for identification of technical and managerial talents with specific focus on female talents.

As a consequence of these initiatives, the company expects the share of female managers at other levels of management to be slightly increased in the coming years.

### Events after the balance sheet date

No events have occurred that could materially affect the assessment of the Company's financial position.



## **Management's Review**

### **Outlook**

ABB A/S expects an increase in level of activities despite challenging market terms. The operating profit from continuing operations for 2020 is expected to be on level with 2019.

On 11 March 2020, COVID-19 has been declared a pandemic by the World Health Organization, and most governments are taking restrictive measures to contain its further spread affecting free movement of people and goods.

While no material effects on the Company's financial position or results of operations have yet been identified at the date of these financial statements, management will continue monitoring and evaluating them during the 2020 financial year.

## Financial statements 1 January – 31 December

### Income statement

Note	DKK'000	2019	2018
2	<b>Revenue</b>	1.758.339	1.764.969
	Changes in inventories of finished goods, work in progress and goods for resale	-18.104	-37.907
	Other operating income	6.622	2.634
	Raw materials, consumables and goods for resale	-1.221.162	-1.214.720
3	Other external expenses	-147.468	-145.049
	<b>Gross profit</b>	378.227	369.927
4	Staff costs	-304.853	-291.682
5	Amortisation, depreciation and impairment losses	-2.540	-2.467
	<b>Operating profit</b>	70.834	75.778
	Financial income	314	291
6	Financial expenses	-806	-2.940
	<b>Profit before tax</b>	70.342	73.129
7	Tax for the year	-17.278	-16.561
	<b>Profit for the year after tax from continuing operations</b>	53.064	56.568
8	<b>Profit for the year after tax from discontinuing operations</b>	56.719	3.059
9	<b>Profit for the year</b>	109.783	59.627

## Financial statements for the period 1 January – 31 December

### Balance sheet

Note	DKK'000	2019	2018
	<b>ASSETS</b>		
	<b>Fixed assets</b>		
10	<b>Intangible assets</b>		
	Acquired intangible assets	447	871
		<u>447</u>	<u>871</u>
11	<b>Property, tools and equipment</b>		
	Leasehold improvements	1.561	1.481
	Tools and machinery	3.612	3.651
	Fixtures and fittings, tools and equipment	2.109	2.687
	Property, plant and equipment under construction	1.924	1.829
		<u>9.206</u>	<u>9.648</u>
12	<b>Financial assets</b>		
	Deposits	7.082	7.168
		<u>7.082</u>	<u>7.168</u>
	<b>Total fixed assets</b>	<u>16.735</u>	<u>17.687</u>
	<b>Current assets</b>		
	<b>Inventories</b>		
	Raw materials and consumables	11.534	10.519
	Work in progress	21.871	34.235
	Finished goods and goods for resale	32.557	38.297
	Prepayments for goods	2.815	421
		<u>68.777</u>	<u>83.472</u>
	<b>Receivables</b>		
	Trade receivables	319.917	364.730
13	Construction contracts	80.803	52.185
14	Receivables from group enterprises	117.961	53.068
	Income taxes	3.891	4.161
	Other receivables	4.259	5.431
15	Prepayments	3.925	4.655
		<u>530.756</u>	<u>484.230</u>
16	<b>Cash</b>	<u>30.814</u>	<u>27.935</u>
	<b>Total current assets</b>	<u>630.347</u>	<u>595.637</u>
8	<b>Total assets relating to discontinuing operations</b>	<u>0</u>	<u>137.060</u>
	<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>	<u>647.082</u>	<u>750.384</u>

## Financial statements for the period 1 January – 31 December

### Balance sheet

Note	DKK'000	2019	2018
	<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>		
	<b>Equity</b>		
17	Share capital	100.000	100.000
	Retained earnings	57.296	57.513
	Proposed dividend for the year	110.000	60.000
	<b>Total equity</b>	<b>267.296</b>	<b>217.513</b>
	<b>Provisions</b>		
18	Deferred tax	2.519	2.007
19	Other provisions	34.734	33.743
	<b>Total provisions</b>	<b>37.253</b>	<b>35.750</b>
	<b>Liabilities other than provisions</b>		
	<b>Non-current liabilities other than provisions</b>		
20	Other liabilities	12.468	4.108
		<b>12.468</b>	<b>4.108</b>
	<b>Current liabilities other than provisions</b>		
20	Current portion of non-current liabilities other than provisions	652	644
13	Construction contracts	6.103	4.457
	Prepayments received from customers	6.736	10.491
	Trade payables	37.412	44.124
	Payables to group enterprises	179.930	177.510
	Other payables	99.232	120.229
		<b>330.065</b>	<b>357.455</b>
	<b>Total liabilities other than provisions</b>	<b>342.533</b>	<b>361.563</b>
8	<b>Total liabilities relating to discontinuing operations</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>135.558</b>
	<b>TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>	<b>647.082</b>	<b>750.384</b>

- 1 Accounting policies
- 21 Contractual obligations and contingencies, etc.
- 22 Related parties

## Financial statements 1 January – 31 December

### Statement of changes in equity

Note	DKK'000	Share capital	Retained earnings	Proposed dividend for the year	Total
	<b>Equity at 1 January 2019</b>	100.000	57.513	60.000	217.513
	Dividend distribution	0	0	-60.000	-60.000
9	Transferred over the profit appropriation	0	-217	110.000	109.783
	<b>Equity at 31 December 2019</b>	<b>100.000</b>	<b>57.296</b>	<b>110.000</b>	<b>267.296</b>

## Financial statements 1 January – 31 December

### Notes

#### 1 Accounting policies

The annual report of ABB A/S for 2019 has been prepared in accordance with the provisions in the Danish Financial Statements Act applying to large reporting class C entities.

The accounting policies are consistent with those of last year.

#### Foreign currency translation

On initial recognition, transactions denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the exchange rates at the transaction date. Foreign exchange differences arising between the exchange rate at the transaction date and the rate at the date of payment are recognised in the income statement as financial income or financial expenses.

Receivables and payables and other monetary items denominated in foreign currencies are translated at closing rates. The difference between the exchange rates at the balance sheet date and the date at which the receivable or payable arose or was recognised in the latest financial statements is recognised in the income statement as financial income or financial expenses.

#### Derivative financial instruments

On initial recognition, derivative financial instruments are recognised in the balance sheet at cost and are subsequently measured at fair value. Positive and negative fair values of derivative financial instruments are included in other receivables and payables, respectively.

Fair value adjustments of derivative financial instruments that do not qualify for hedge accounting are recognised in the income statement on an ongoing basis.

### Income statement

#### Revenue

Revenue is measured at the fair value of the agreed consideration excluding VAT and taxes charged on behalf of third parties. All discounts granted are deducted from revenue.

A contract is broken down by individual transactions when the fair value of the individual sales transactions may be reliably measured, and the individual sales transactions are of separate value to the buyer. Sales transactions are deemed to be of a separate value to the buyer when the transaction is individually identifiable and usually sold individually. The contract price is broken down by the individual sales transactions in accordance with the relative current cost approach. The separate sales transactions are recognised as revenue when complying with the criteria applying to the sale of goods and services.

#### *Revenue from construction contracts*

Income from contract work in progress is measured by reference to the stage of completion. The value is calculated on the basis of the stage of completion at the balance sheet date and the total expected income from the contract in question. The stage of completion is calculated on the basis of the costs incurred relative to the expected total costs.

Write-downs for losses are made up as the total expected loss on the contract irrespective of the stage of completion.

#### *Revenue from the sale of goods*

Income from the sale of goods for resale and finished goods, is recognised in revenue when the most significant rewards and risks have been passed on to the buyer and provided the income can be measured reliably and payment is expected to be received. The date at which the most significant rewards and risks are passed on is based on standardised terms of delivery based on Incoterms® 2020.

## Financial statements 1 January – 31 December

### Notes

#### 1 Accounting policies (continued)

##### ***Revenue from the sale of services***

Income from the sale of services, which include service contracts, is recognised in revenue on a straight-line basis as the services are rendered, as the services are provided in the form of an indefinite number of actions over a specified period of time.

Services based on time spent are recognised in revenue as the work is performed.

##### **Changes in inventories of finished goods, work in progress and goods for resale**

Changes in inventories of finished goods, work in progress and goods for resale include expenses relating to changes in inventories of finished goods, work in progress and goods for resale as part of generating the year's revenue.

##### **Other operating income**

Other operating income comprises items secondary to the Company's activities.

##### **Raw materials and consumables, etc.**

Raw materials and consumables include expenses relating to raw materials and consumables used in generating the year's revenue.

##### **Other external expenses**

Other external expenses include the year's expenses relating to the Company's core activities, including expenses relating to distribution, sale, advertising, administration, premises, bad debts, payments under operating leases, etc.

##### **Other operating expenses**

Other operating expenses comprise items secondary to the Company's activities.

##### **Staff costs**

Staff costs include wages and salaries, including compensated absence and pension to the Company's employees, as well as other social security contributions, etc. The item is net of refunds from public authorities.

##### **Amortisation/depreciation and impairment**

The item comprises amortisation/depreciation and impairment of intangible assets and property, tools and equipment.

The residual value of intangible and tangible assets is determined at the time of acquisition and are reassessed every year. Where the residual value exceeds the carrying amount of the asset, no further depreciation charges are recognised. In case of changes in the residual value, the effect on the depreciation charges is recognised prospectively as a change in accounting estimates.

##### **Financial income and expenses**

Financial income and expenses comprise interest income and expenses, gains and losses on securities, payables and transactions denominated in foreign currencies, amortisation of financial assets and liabilities as well as surcharges and refunds under the on-account tax scheme, etc.

##### **Tax for the year**

The company is covered by the Danish rules on compulsory joint taxation of the Danish subsidiaries of the ABB Group. The Danish subsidiaries of the ABB Group form part of the joint taxation from the date on which they are included in the consolidated financial statements and up to the date on which they exit the consolidation.

The company, ABB A/S, is the administrative company for the joint taxation and consequently settles all corporation tax payments with the tax authorities.

## Financial statements 1 January – 31 December

### Notes

#### 1 Accounting policies (continued)

The current Danish corporation tax is allocated by the settlement of joint taxation contributions between the jointly taxed enterprises in proportion of their taxable income. In this relation, enterprises with tax loss carryforwards receive joint taxation contributions from enterprises that have used these losses to reduce their own taxable profits.

Tax for the year comprises current tax for the year and changes in deferred tax. The tax expense relating to the profit/loss for the year is recognised in the income statement, and the tax expense relating to amounts directly recognised in equity is recognised directly in equity.

### Balance sheet

#### Intangible assets

Acquired intangible assets comprise software and are measured at cost less accumulated amortisation and impairment losses. Acquired intangible assets are amortised on a straight-line basis over the expected useful life, however not exceeding 5 years.

Gains and losses on the disposal of acquired intangible assets are determined as the difference between the selling price less costs to sell and the carrying amount at the date of disposal. Gains or losses are recognised in the income statement as other operating income or other operating expenses, respectively.

#### Property, tools and equipment

Property, tools and equipment is measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses.

Cost comprises the purchase price and any costs directly attributable to the acquisition until the date when the asset is available for use. The cost of self-constructed assets comprises direct and indirect costs of materials, components, sub-suppliers, and wages and salaries as well as borrowing costs relating to specific and general borrowing directly attributable to the construction of the individual asset.

Interest expenses on loans to finance the production of items of property, tools and equipment, and which relate to the production period, are recognised in cost. All other borrowing costs are recognised in the income statement.

Where individual components of an item of property, tools and equipment have different useful lives, they are accounted for as separate items, which are depreciated separately.

The basis of depreciation, which is calculated as cost less any residual value, is depreciated on a straight-line basis over the expected useful life. The expected useful lives of the assets are as follows:

Leasehold improvements	5 years
Tools and machinery	10-15 years
Fixtures and fittings, tools and equipment	3-10 years

The basis of depreciation is based on the residual value of the asset and is reduced by impairment losses, if any. The depreciation period and the residual value are determined at the time of acquisition and are reassessed every year. Where the residual value exceeds the carrying amount of the asset, no further depreciation charges are recognised.

In case of changes in the amortisation period or the residual value, the effect on the depreciation charges is recognised prospectively as a change in accounting estimates.

Gains and losses on the disposal of items of property, tools and equipment are calculated as the difference between the selling price less costs to sell and the carrying amount at the date of disposal. The gains or losses are recognised in the income statement.



## Financial statements 1 January – 31 December

### Notes

#### 1 Accounting policies (continued)

##### Leases

On initial recognition, leases for fixed assets that transfer substantially all risks and rewards incident to ownership to the Company (finance leases) are recognised in the balance sheet at the lower of fair value and the net present value of future lease payments.

All other leases are operating leases. Payments relating to operating leases and other leases are recognised in the income statement over the term of the lease. The Company's total obligation relating to operating leases and other leases is disclosed as contractual obligations and contingencies, etc.

##### Impairment of non-current assets

The carrying amount of intangible assets and property, tools and equipment is tested annually for evidence of impairment other than the decrease in value reflected by amortisation/depreciation.

Impairment tests are conducted on individual assets or groups of assets when there is evidence of impairment. Assets are written down to the lower of the carrying amount and the recoverable amount.

The recoverable amount is the higher of the net selling price of an asset and its value in use. The value in use is calculated as the net present value of the expected net cash flows from the use of the asset or the group of assets and the expected net cash flows from the disposal of the asset or the group of assets after the end of the useful life.

Previously recognised impairment losses are reversed when the reason for recognition no longer exists. Impairment losses on goodwill are not reversed.

##### Inventories

Inventories are measured at cost in accordance with the weighted average method. Where the net realisable value is lower than cost, inventories are written down to this lower value.

Goods for resale and raw materials and consumables are measured at cost, comprising purchase price plus delivery costs.

The cost of finished goods and work in progress includes the cost of raw materials, consumables, direct labour and production overheads. Production overheads include the indirect cost of material and labour.

The net realisable value of inventories is calculated as the sales amount less costs of completion and costs necessary to make the sale and is determined taking into account marketability, obsolescence and development in expected selling price.

##### Receivables

Receivables are measured at amortised cost.

An impairment loss is recognised if there is objective evidence that a receivable or a group of receivables is impaired. If there is objective evidence that an individual receivable has been impaired, an impairment loss is recognised on an individual basis.

Receivables in respect of which there is no objective evidence of individual impairment are assessed for objective evidence of impairment on a portfolio basis. The portfolios are primarily based on the country of domicile and credit ratings of the debtors in accordance with the Group's credit risk management policy. The objective evidence applied to portfolios is determined based on historical loss experience.

Impairment losses are calculated as the difference between the carrying amount of the receivables and the net present value of the expected cash flows, including the realisable value of any collateral received. The effective interest rate for the individual receivable or portfolio is used as discount rate.

## Financial statements 1 January – 31 December

### Notes

#### 1 Accounting policies (continued)

##### Construction contracts

Contract work in progress is measured by reference to the stage of completion. The value is calculated on the basis of the stage of completion at the balance sheet date and the total expected income from the contract in question. The stage of completion is calculated on the basis of the costs incurred relative to the expected total costs.

Write-downs for losses are made up as the total expected loss on the contract irrespective of the stage of completion.

The value of the individual contracts, less prepayments, is classified under 'Receivables' if the amounts are positive and under 'Payables' if the amounts are negative.

##### Prepayments

Prepayments recognised under "Current assets" comprise expenses incurred concerning subsequent financial years.

##### Equity

###### *Dividend*

Proposed dividend for the year is recognised as a liability at the date when it is adopted at the annual general meeting (declaration date). Dividend expected to be distributed for the financial year is presented as a separate line item under "Equity".

##### Income tax and deferred tax

Current tax payables and receivables are recognised in the balance sheet as tax computed on the taxable income for the year, adjusted for tax on prior-year taxable income and tax paid on account.

Deferred tax is measured using the balance sheet liability method on all temporary differences between the carrying amount and the tax base of assets and liabilities. However, deferred tax is not recognised on temporary differences relating to goodwill which is not deductible for tax purposes or on office premises and other items where temporary differences arise at the date of acquisition without affecting neither the profit/loss for the year nor the taxable income. Where alternative tax rules can be applied to determine the tax base, deferred tax is measured based on Management's intended use of the asset or settlement of the liability, respectively.

Deferred tax is measured according to the tax rules and at the tax rates applicable in the respective countries at the balance sheet date when the deferred tax is expected to crystallise as current tax.

##### Provisions

Provisions comprise anticipated costs related to warranty commitments, restructuring, etc. Provisions are recognised when, as a result of past events, the Company has a legal or a constructive obligation and it is probable that there may be an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits to settle the obligation. Provisions are measured at net realisable value. If the obligation is expected to be settled far into the future, the obligation is measured at fair value.

When it is probable that total costs will exceed total income from a construction contract, the total projected loss on the work is recognised as a provision.

Warranty commitments include expenses for remedial action in respect of the contract work within the warranty period of 1-5 years. Provisions for warranty commitments are measured at net realisable value and recognised based on past experience.

## Financial statements 1 January – 31 December

### Notes

#### 1 Accounting policies (continued)

##### Liabilities

Financial liabilities are recognised at the date of borrowing at the net proceeds received less transaction costs paid. On subsequent recognition, financial liabilities are measured at amortised cost, corresponding to the capitalised value, using the effective interest rate. Accordingly, the difference between the proceeds and the nominal value is recognised in the income statement over the term of the loan.

Other liabilities are measured at net realisable value.

##### Omission of a cash flow statement

With reference to section 86(4) of the Danish Financial Statements Act, no cash flow statement has been prepared. The Company's cash flows are reflected in the consolidated cash flow statement for the higher-ranking parent company ABB Ltd., Zürich, Switzerland.

##### Segment information

Information is disclosed by geographical market. Segment information is based on the Company's accounting policies.

## Financial statements 1 January – 31 December

### Notes

DKK'000

#### 2 Geographical segment information

##### Revenue

	2019	2018
National	1.491.673	1.405.047
International	266.666	359.922
	<u>1.758.339</u>	<u>1.764.969</u>

With reference to section 96(1) of the Danish Financial Statements Acts, the revenue is not split into further segments. With only few competitors in some of the segments ABB A/S acts in, management assesses that the company's competitors will benefit from knowing the turnover within the individual segments and the development thereof. Management assesses that the revenue distribution on segments will cause significant damage to the company.

#### 3 Fees to auditor appointed at the general meeting

Total fees:

KPMG	881	677
	<u>881</u>	<u>677</u>

Specification of fees:

Statutory Audit	828	669
Non-audit services	53	8
	<u>881</u>	<u>677</u>

#### 4 Staff costs

Wages and salaries	269.234	255.953
Pensions	20.771	20.705
Other social security costs	2.855	3.417
Other staff costs	11.993	11.607
	<u>304.853</u>	<u>291.682</u>

Average number of full-time employees	<u>393</u>	<u>406</u>
---------------------------------------	------------	------------

No fee has been paid to the Board of Directors. By reference to section 98b(3), (ii) of the Danish Financial Statement Act, remuneration to management is not disclosed.

#### 5 Amortisation/depreciation and impairment losses

Intangible assets	424	441
Property, tools and equipment	2.116	2.026
	<u>2.540</u>	<u>2.467</u>

## Financial statements 1 January – 31 December

### Notes

DKK'000	2019	2018
<b>6 Financial expenses</b>		
Interest expenses, group enterprises	28	334
Other interest expenses	778	2.606
	<u>806</u>	<u>2.940</u>
<b>7 Tax for the year</b>		
Current tax for the year	15.412	16.144
Adjustment of the deferred tax charge for the year	512	407
Prior-year adjustments	1.354	10
	<u>17.278</u>	<u>16.561</u>

### 8 Discontinuing operations

Starting in 2018, ABB Group has reported our Power Grids business as discontinued operations. The Power Grid business primarily consists of three areas: High Voltage, Medium Voltage and Transformer Products. The business supplies products needed by the Danish power supply and power production. The divestment of the Danish Power Grids business took place on 31 October 2019. The transfer of assets was carried out at market value, and the profit related to sale of goodwill, of TDKK 67.800, has been registered as gains on the sale of business in the discontinuing operations in 2019.

DKK'000	2019*	2018
<b>Income statement for discontinuing operations</b>		
<b>Revenue</b>	641.799	276.731
Changes in inventories of finished goods, work in progress and goods for resale	-2.557	219
Gains on the sale of business	67.800	0
Other operating income	139	0
Raw materials, consumables and goods for resale	-595.870	-231.657
Other external expenses	-16.496	-19.867
<b>Gross profit</b>	<u>94.815</u>	<u>25.426</u>
Staff costs	-22.207	-21.208
Depreciation and impairment losses	-27	-5
<b>Operating profit</b>	<u>72.581</u>	<u>4.213</u>
Financial income	135	0
Financial expenses	0	-285
<b>Profit before tax</b>	<u>72.716</u>	<u>3.928</u>
Tax for the year	-15.997	-869
<b>Profit for the year from discontinuing operations</b>	<u>56.719</u>	<u>3.059</u>

\* 1 January - 31 October

## Financial statements 1 January – 31 December

### Notes

DKK'000	2019	2018
<b>8 Discontinuing operations (continued)</b>		
<b>Balance Sheet for discontinuing operations</b>		
Fixed assets	0	16
Inventories	0	2.696
Trade receivables	0	43.173
Construction contracts	0	24.610
Receivables from group enterprises	0	64.046
Other receivables	0	1
Prepayments	0	2.518
<b>Total assets for discontinuing operations</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>137.060</b>
Provisions	0	3.687
Construction contracts	0	54.168
Prepayments received from customers	0	24.048
Trade payables	0	7.253
Payables to group enterprises	0	30.573
Income taxes	0	1.043
Other payables	0	14.786
<b>Total liabilities for discontinuing operations</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>135.558</b>
<b>9 Proposed profit appropriation</b>		
Dividend proposed for the year	110.000	60.000
Transferred to retained earnings under equity	-217	-373
	<b>109.783</b>	<b>59.627</b>
<b>10 Intangible assets</b>		
<b>DKK'000</b>		<b>Acquired intangible assets</b>
Cost at 1 January 2019		36.764
Disposals		-40
Cost at 31 December 2019		36.724
Amortisation and impairment losses at 1 January 2019		-35.893
Amortisation		-424
Disposals		40
Amortisation and impairment losses at 31 December 2019		-36.277
<b>Carrying amount at 31 December 2019</b>		<b>447</b>

## Financial statements 1 January – 31 December

### Notes

#### 11 Property, tools and equipment

DKK'000	Leasehold improve- ments	Tools and machinery	Fixtures and fittings, tools and equipment	Property, tools and equipment under construction	Total
Cost at 1 January 2019	12.325	42.552	12.921	1.829	69.627
Additions	0	0	0	2.034	2.034
Transferred	422	1.332	185	-1.939	0
Disposals	-637	-9.263	-922	0	-10.822
Cost at 31 December 2019	12.110	34.621	12.184	1.924	60.839
Depreciation and impairment losses at 1 January 2019	-10.844	-38.901	-10.234	0	-59.979
Depreciation	-344	-1.024	-748	0	-2.116
Disposals	639	8.916	907	0	10.462
Depreciation and impairment losses at 31 December 2019	-10.549	-31.009	-10.075	0	-51.633
<b>Carrying amount at 31 December 2019</b>	<b>1.561</b>	<b>3.612</b>	<b>2.109</b>	<b>1.924</b>	<b>9.206</b>

#### 12 Financial assets

DKK'000	Deposits
Cost at 1 January 2019	7.168
Additions	124
Disposals	-210
Cost at 31 December 2019	7.082
<b>Carrying amount at 31 December 2019</b>	<b>7.082</b>

DKK'000	2019	2018
---------	------	------

#### 13 Construction contracts

Selling price of work performed	207.862	121.891
Advance payment and progress billings	-133.162	-74.163
	<b>74.700</b>	<b>47.728</b>

recognised as follows:

Construction contracts (assets)	80.803	52.185
Construction contracts (liabilities)	-6.103	-4.457
	<b>74.700</b>	<b>47.728</b>

## Financial statements 1 January – 31 December

### Notes

DKK'000	2019	2018
<b>14 Receivables from group enterprises</b>		
Trade receivables from group enterprises	12.961	13.068
Loan to the group	105.000	40.000
	<u>117.961</u>	<u>53.068</u>
<b>15 Prepayments</b>		
Prepayments recognised as assets include expenses incurred concerning subsequent financial years.		
<b>16 Cash</b>		
If the internally deposited cash according to note 14 is included, the company's total cash as per 31 December 2019 is TDKK 135.814.		
<b>17 Share capital</b>		
The share capital, 100.000 TDKK, consists of 1 A-share at 100.000 TDKK.		
There has been no change to the contributed capital in the last 5 years.		
DKK'000	2019	2018
<b>18 Deferred tax</b>		
Deferred tax at 1 January	2.007	1.600
Deferred tax adjustment for the year	512	407
<b>Deferred tax at 31 December</b>	<u>2.519</u>	<u>2.007</u>
The deferred tax charge relates to:		
Other non-current assets	417	192
Property, tools and equipment	15	15
Current assets	5.442	4.741
Provisions	-3.355	-2.941
	<u>2.519</u>	<u>2.007</u>
<b>19 Other provisions</b>		
Warranty provisions	11.919	14.128
Provision for loss-making orders	892	1.258
Other provisions*	21.923	18.357
	<u>34.734</u>	<u>33.743</u>

\* Other provisions includes work-due provisions, refurbishment provisions etc.



## Financial statements 1 January – 31 December

### Notes

#### 19 Other provisions (continued)

DKK'000	2019	2018
Other provisions at 1 January	33.743	37.144
Used during the year	-6.165	-17.638
Provision for the year	7.156	14.237
<b>Other provisions at 31 December</b>	<b>34.734</b>	<b>33.743</b>
Other provisions are expected to mature within:		
0-1 year	20.797	20.912
1-5 years	13.863	7.983
> 5 years	74	4.848
	<b>34.734</b>	<b>33.743</b>

#### 20 Non-current liabilities other than provisions

Non-current liabilities other than provisions can be specified as follows:

Vacancy provisions:		
0-1 year	652	644
1-5 years	2.725	2.733
> 5 years	731	1.375
	4.108	4.752
Employee liabilities:		
1-5 years	9.012	0
	9.012	0
<b>Total non-current liabilities other than provisions</b>	<b>13.120</b>	<b>4.752</b>

#### 21 Contractual obligations and contingencies, etc.

##### Contingent liabilities

ABB A/S is party to a few pending legal actions. In Management's opinion, the outcome of these legal actions will not affect the Company's financial position apart from what has already been recognized in the financial statements.

ABB A/S is jointly taxed with other Danish group companies. As a group company, the company has unlimited and joint liability with other group companies for Danish corporation taxes and withholding taxes on dividends, interest and royalties within the joint taxation unit.

## Financial statements 1 January – 31 December

### Notes

#### 21 Contractual obligations and contingencies, etc. (continued)

DKK'000	2019	2018
<b>Operating lease liabilities</b>		
Obligations under operating leases concerning cars, computer hardware, operating equipment, land and buildings.		
The total payments in the remaining term of the leases are:		
Continuing operations	55.316	56.858
Discontinuing operations	0	512
<b>Total operating lease liabilities</b>	<b>55.316</b>	<b>57.370</b>
Of which falls due for payment within 5 years:		
Continuing operations	55.263	47.390
Discontinuing operations	0	512

#### 22 Related party disclosures

ABB A/S' related parties comprise the following:

##### Parties exercising control

ABB Norden Holding AB, Sweden

ABB Norden Holding AB holds 100 % of the contributed capital in the Company.

ABB A/S is part of the consolidated financial statements of ABB Ltd, Affolternstrasse 44, CH-8050 Zürich, Switzerland, which is both the smallest and largest group, which prepares consolidated financial statements, in which ABB A/S is included as a subsidiary.

The consolidated financial statements of ABB Ltd can be obtained by contacting the company at the above address.

DKK'000	2019	2018
<b>Related party transactions</b>		
Sale of goods and services to group companies	54.696	56.201
Purchase of goods and services from group companies	1.428.419	1.439.356
Dividend paid out to parent entity	60.000	47.000

Interest expenses to group companies are disclosed in note 6 to the financial statements. Payables and receivables to/from group companies are disclosed in the balance sheet. Profit from the sale of business are disclosed in note 8, Discontinuing operations.

No remuneration has been paid to the Board of Directors. By reference to section 98b(3), (ii) of the Danish Financial Statement Act, remuneration to management is not disclosed.

Besides distribution of dividend, no other transactions were carried through with shareholder in the year.